CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen

RESOLUTION IN RECOGNITION OF THE SERVICES OF

Lieutenant John F. Brown

The City of Concord resolves as follows:

- WHEREAS, Lieutenant John F. Brown has been a faithful and loyal employee of the City of Concord for over 20 years within its Police Department. Lieutenant Brown began his career in 1995 as a Police Officer after obtaining his Juris Doctorate degree from the University of Nebraska. He served in the Patrol Division until August of 1998 at which time he was selected to be part of the Community Resources Unit. He remained in this position until his promotion to Sergeant in 2000; and
- WHEREAS, Lieutenant John F. Brown served as a supervisor in the Patrol Division until he was promoted to the rank of Lieutenant in 2001. Lieutenant Brown continued serving in the Patrol Division until he was assigned to be the commander of the Training and Services Division in 2008. This position was reclassified and he became the first commander of the newly formed Professional Development Unit in 2015. Lieutenant Brown remained in this position until his retirement on May 31, 2016; and
- WHEREAS, Lieutenant John F. Brown was integral in the development of new training programs and the introduction of new units within the Department to include the Domestic Violence Unit, Crisis Intervention Team, and the Department's internship program. Lt. Brown has served as an instructor at the New Hampshire Police Standards and Training Council teaching courses in police ethics, report writing, and search and seizure; and
- **WHEREAS**, Lieutenant John F. Brown has received letters of commendation as well as many letters of appreciation from citizens, organizations and law enforcement professionals; and
- **WHEREAS**, Lieutenant John F. Brown's dedication and loyalty to the Concord Police Department and City of Concord are without question; and
- **WHEREAS**, Lieutenant John F. Brown has provided an excellent display of loyalty, dedication and leadership qualities with the men and women that served under him; and
- **WHEREAS**, Lieutenant John F. Brown's work ethic, determination, energy and dedication have time and time again benefited the City of Concord and the Concord Police Department.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of Concord that we hereby record our sincere appreciation for the many years of service from Lieutenant John F. Brown to the City of Concord.
- **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that we hereby acknowledge that the service and presence of Lieutenant John F. Brown will truly be missed by the City Council, City Administration, Concord Police Department and the entire Concord Community, and we extend our best wishes to him and his family during his retirement.